12   17 16.72 151 104 544 798.7674 782.04

13   17 16.72 151 104 544 798.7674 782.04

14   17 16.72 151 104 544 798.7674 782.04

15   17 16.72 151 104 544 798.7674 782.04

16   17 16.72 151 104 544 798.7674 782.04

17   17 16.72 151 104 544 798.7674 782.04

18   17 16.72 151 104 544 798.7674 782.04

19   17 16.72 151 104 544 798.7674 782.04

20   17 16.72 151 104 544 798.7674 782.04

Total   2,431.99   4,047.84  1,615.86

Appendix

279

Year Cost Benefit Cash Flow

Investment

Cost

Maintenance

Cost

Total

Cost

Time Saved

Benefit water

supply

Time Saved

Benefit

sanitation

Health

Benefit

Total

Benefit

Financial Net Present Value (FNPV)   1,615.86

Financial Benefit Cost Ratio (FBCR)   1.664419

Financial Internal Rate of Return (FIRR)   21%

Table: Financial sensitivity analysis (BDT in Lac)

Year Benefit decreased by 10% Total cost increased by 10% Best Case Worst Case

Reduced

benefit

Total

cost

Cash

flow
Benefits

Increased

Total cost
Cash flow

Benefit

Increased

by 10%

Total cost

decreased

by 10%

Cash

flow

Benefit

decreased

by 10%

Total cost

increased

by 10%

Cash

flow

 0.9   1.1  1.1 0.9  0.9 1.1

1 0 808 -808 0 889 -889 0 735 -735 0 889 -889

2 0 1077 -1077 0 1185 -1185 0 979 -979 0 1185 -1185

3 0 1077 -1077 0 1185 -1185 0 979 -979 0 1185 -1185

4 726 17 709 799 18 780 879 15 863 726 18 708

5 726 17 709 799 18 780 879 15 863 726 18 708

6 726 17 709 799 18 780 879 15 863 726 18 708

7 726 17 709 799 18 780 879 15 863 726 18 708

8 726 17 709 799 18 780 879 15 863 726 18 708

9 726 17 709 799 18 780 879 15 863 726 18 708

10 726 17 709 799 18 780 879 15 863 726 18 708

11 726 17 709 799 18 780 879 15 863 726 18 708

12 726 17 709 799 18 780 879 15 863 726 18 708

13 726 17 709 799 18 780 879 15 863 726 18 708

Appendix

280

Year Benefit decreased by 10% Total cost increased by 10% Best Case Worst Case

Reduced

benefit

Total

cost

Cash

flow
Benefits

Increased

Total cost
Cash flow

Benefit

Increased

by 10%

Total cost

decreased

by 10%

Cash

flow

Benefit

decreased

by 10%

Total cost

increased

by 10%

Cash

flow

14 726 17 709 799 18 780 879 15 863 726 18 708

15 726 17 709 799 18 780 879 15 863 726 18 708

16 726 17 709 799 18 780 879 15 863 726 18 708

17 726 17 709 799 18 780 879 15 863 726 18 708

18 726 17 709 799 18 780 879 15 863 726 18 708

19 726 17 709 799 18 780 879 15 863 726 18 708

20 726 17 709 799 18 780 879 15 863 726 18 708

 3680 2432 1248 4048 2675 1373 4453 2211 2242 3680 2675 1005

 FBCR  1.51 FBCR  1.51 FBCR  2.01 FBCR  1.38

 FNPV  1248 FNPV  1373 FNPV  2242 FNPV  1005

 FIRR  19% FIRR  19% FIRR  25% FIRR  17%

Table: Economic analysis (BDT in Lac)

Year Cost Benefit Cash Flow

Investment

Cost
Maintenance

Cost
Total Cost

Time Saved
Benefit

water supply

Time Saved
Benefit

sanitation

Health
Benefit

Total
Benefit

1 729   728.8611   0 -728.8611

2 972   971.8148   0 -971.8148

3 850   850.338   0 -850.33795

4   15.1 15.1 136.3 93.9 490.3 720.5 705.4

5   15.1 15.1 136.3 93.9 490.3 720.5 705.4

6   15.1 15.1 136.3 93.9 490.3 720.5 705.4

[…]

7   15.1 15.1 136.3 93.9 490.3 720.5 705.4

8   15.1 15.1 136.3 93.9 490.3 720.5 705.4

9   15.1 15.1 136.3 93.9 490.3 720.5 705.4

10   15.1 15.1 136.3 93.9 490.3 720.5 705.4

11   15.1 15.1 136.3 93.9 490.3 720.5 705.4

12   15.1 15.1 136.3 93.9 490.3 720.5 705.4

13   15.1 15.1 136.3 93.9 490.3 720.5 705.4

14   15.1 15.1 136.3 93.9 490.3 720.5 705.4

15   15.1 15.1 136.3 93.9 490.3 720.5 705.4

16   15.1 15.1 136.3 93.9 490.3 720.5 705.4

17   15.1 15.1 136.3 93.9 490.3 720.5 705.4

18   15.1 15.1 136.3 93.9 490.3 720.5 705.4

19   15.1 15.1 136.3 93.9 490.3 720.5 705.4

20   15.1 15.1 136.3 93.9 490.3 720.5 705.4

Total   2,107   3,651  1,544

Economic Net Present Value (ENPV)   1,544

Economic  Benefit Cost Ratio (EBCR)   1.7327154

Economic  Internal Rate of Return (EIRR)   22%

Appendix

282

Table: Economic sensitivity analysis (BDT in Lac)

Year Benefit decreased by 10% Total cost increased by 10% Best Case Worst Case

Reduced
benefit

Total
cost

Cash
flow

Benefits
Increased
Total cost

Cash flow
Benefit

Increased
by 10%

Total cost
decreased

by 10%

Cash
flow

Benefit
decreased

by 10%

Total cost
increased

by 10%

Cash
flow

  0.9   1.1   1.1 0.9   0.9 1.1

1 0 729 -729 0 802 -802 0 663 -663 0 802 -802

2 0 972 -972 0 1069 -1069 0 883 -883 0 1069 -1069

3 0 850 -850 0 935 -935 0 773 -773 0 935 -935

4 655 15 640 720 17 704 793 14 779 655 17 638

5 655 15 640 720 17 704 793 14 779 655 17 638

6 655 15 640 720 17 704 793 14 779 655 17 638

7 655 15 640 720 17 704 793 14 779 655 17 638

8 655 15 640 720 17 704 793 14 779 655 17 638

9 655 15 640 720 17 704 793 14 779 655 17 638

10 655 15 640 720 17 704 793 14 779 655 17 638

11 655 15 640 720 17 704 793 14 779 655 17 638

12 655 15 640 720 17 704 793 14 779 655 17 638

13 655 15 640 720 17 704 793 14 779 655 17 638

14 655 15 640 720 17 704 793 14 779 655 17 638

15 655 15 640 720 17 704 793 14 779 655 17 638

16 655 15 640 720 17 704 793 14 779 655 17 638

17 655 15 640 720 17 704 793 14 779 655 17 638

18 655 15 640 720 17 704 793 14 779 655 17 638

19 655 15 640 720 17 704 793 14 779 655 17 638

20 655 15 640 720 17 704 793 14 779 655 17 638

Appendix

283

Year Benefit decreased by 10% Total cost increased by 10% Best Case Worst Case

Reduced
benefit

Total
cost

Cash
flow

Benefits
Increased
Total cost

Cash flow
Benefit

Increased
by 10%

Total cost
decreased

by 10%

Cash
flow

Benefit
decreased

by 10%

Total cost
increased

by 10%

Cash
flow

  3319 2107 1212 3651 2318 1333 4016 1916 2101 3319 2318 1001

  EBCR   1.58 EBCR   1.58 EBCR   2.10 EBCR   1.43

  ENPV   1212 ENPV   1333 ENPV   2101 ENPV   1001

  EIRR   20% EIRR   20% EIRR   26% EIRR   18%

285

Appendix III: Water Supply and Sanitation Demand

Water Supply Demand

Demand Analysis: Identify the need for public investments by assessing:

Current demand

Current demand for overall water uses per person-day has been assessed based on data available9 of

disaster-prone pilot villages. Previous two years (2021 and 2020) data are related with the population

growth10 rate.

Table: Current Demand for Overall Water Use before project implementation (Liter) in